1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

Fiscal Year Ending

IFF13 IFF12

15

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

13.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The 20-Year Financial Outlook includes a number of key assumptions as described in
the previous sections.  A change to one or more of those assumptions could have a
significant impact on projected financial results.  This section provides an indication of
the financial impact of changes in the following assumptions:

• Domestic load growth
• Interest rates
• Foreign exchange rates
• Export prices
• Capital expenditures
• Water flow conditions
• Rate Increases

Table 13-1 below shows the change in retained earnings and incremental even annual
rate increases/(decreases) required to achieve the same level of retained earnings in
2022/23 as forecast in IFF13.

Table 13-1: Financial Impacts of Sensitivity Analysis

13.1 Domestic Load Growth Sensitivity

The 2013 Electric Load Forecast is prepared with the expectation that there is a 50%
chance that actual Manitoba energy requirements could be higher or lower than
forecast.

2015/16 2019/20 2022/23

Incremental Annual
Electric Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Low Domestic Load Growth   (15)   (64)   (103) 0.11%

+ 1% Interest   (41)   (299)   (891) 0.99%

- 1% Interest   40   286   827 -1.02%

C$/US$ Down 0.10 (C$ Strengthening)   4   23   (79) 0.14%

C$/US$ Up 0.10 (C$ Weakening)   (4)   (23)   77 -0.14%

Low Export Price   (6)   (143)   (426) 0.50%

High Export Price   (5)   119   348 -0.41%

Capital Expenditures + $100M   (14)   (183)   (463) 0.50%

5 Year Drought (starting in 2015/16)  N/A   (1 583)  N/A 1.81%

+ 1% Rate Increase in 2015   29   110   195 -0.22%

- 1% Rate Increase in 2015   (29)   (110)   (197) 0.22%

Incremental Increase/(Decrease)
in Retained Earnings
(in millions of dollars)

16

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

Historically, domestic load requirements higher than forecast would result in greater
adverse financial impacts than lower domestic loads due to the higher value of
opportunity export sales compared to domestic revenues.  With the weakening of export
electricity prices over the last several years, wholesale market export and domestic
retail rates have inverted and the resulting revenue impacts are positive to Manitoba
Hydro.  The risk represented is the low domestic load growth or the 10th percentile

[…]

than high flows due to the requirements for thermally generated and imported energy in
low flow years and spilling of water beyond system constraints in high flow years.

Figure 13-1: Variability of Net Interchange Revenue

(1 400)

(1 200)

(1 000)

(800)

(600)

(400)

(200)

0

200

400

600

800

In
cr

em
en

ta
l R

ev
en

u
e

M
ill

io
n

s
o

f D
o

lla
rs

compared to Average Revenue for All Flow Conditions

Low Flow High Flow

18

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

A prolonged period of low flows has a significant financial impact.  The current estimate
of a recurrence of the historic five-year drought from 1987/88 to 1991/92 is
approximately $1.6 billion by the end of the drought period in 2019/20.  This represents
the deviation in net interchange revenues and generation costs if the five-year drought
begins in 2015/16 compared to the average net revenues resulting from all historic flow
cases.  The costs of drought could rise under a scenario of higher electricity export and
thermal fuel prices.

13.7 Rate Increase Sensitivity

Table 13-1 indicates the financial impact of a +/-1% change in the proposed electric rate
increase in 2014/15.

19

Section 2

 14.0 Projected Consolidated Financial Statements (IFF13) . . 20
 15.0 Capital Expenditure Forecast (CEF13) ..... 26
 16.0 Electric Operations Financial Forecast (MH13)  ..... 32
 17.0 Gas Operations Financial Forecast (CGM13) ..... 38
 18.0 Corporate Subsidiaries Financial Forecast (CS13) . . . . 41

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

14.0 PROJECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFF13)

For the year ended March 31
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

REVENUES

General Consumers 1 763 1 824 1 914 1 994 2 076 2 168 2 264 2 364 2 471 2 583
BPIII Reserve Account (18) (21) (22) (23) (13) 0 0 0 0 0
Extraprovincial 408 383 362 390 441 448 484 760 862 880

2 153 2 185 2 253 2 360 2 505 2 616 2 748 3 124 3 333 3 464
Cost of Gas Sold 213 213 227 224 224 224 225 225 226 226

1 939 1 972 2 026 2 136 2 281 2 392 2 523 2 899 3 108 3 237
Other 29 27 29 30 30 31 32 33 33 34

1 968 2 000 2 055 2 166 2 311 2 423 2 555 2 931 3 141 3 271

EXPENSES

Operating and Administrative 556 568 613 620 640 648 660 688 696 712
Finance Expense 472 534 551 607 699 827 881 1 148 1 239 1 240
Depreciation and Amortization 446 474 470 482 520 534 556 634 701 708
Water Rentals and Assessments 125 123 111 111 112 111 113 124 127 127
Fuel and Power Purchased 144 142 174 189 203 214 217 250 265 273
Capital and Other Taxes 112 121 130 141 152 155 156 157 159 190

1 856 1 962 2 049 2 151 2 325 2 488 2 582 3 001 3 187 3 249

Non-controlling Interest 24   24   18   16   13   10   8   7   0   (2)

Net Income 136   62   24   31   (0)   (55)   (19)   (62)   (45)   20

Additional General Consumers Revenue
General electricity rate increases 0.00% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95%
General gas rate increases 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.00%

Financial Ratios
Equity 24% 22% 18% 16% 15% 14% 13% 12% 11% 11%
Interest Coverage 1.22 1.09 1.03 1.03 1.00 0.95 0.98 0.95 0.97 1.01
Capital Coverage 1.06 0.87 0.80 0.87 1.17 1.07 1.18 1.20 1.35 1.52

CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED OPERATING STATEMENT (IFF13)
(In Millions of Dollars)

20

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

For the year ended March 31
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

REVENUES

General Consumers 2 704 2 830 2 964 3 100 3 246 3 402 3 565 3 736 3 915 4 103
BPIII Reserve Account 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Extraprovincial 881 867 795 976 1 238 1 344 1 342 1 342 1 358 1 360

3 586 3 698 3 759 4 077 4 483 4 746 4 907 5 078 5 274 5 463
Cost of Gas Sold 227 227 227 227 228 228 229 229 230 230

3 359 3 471 3 532 3 849 4 256 4 518 4 678 4 849 5 044 5 233
Other 35 35 36 37 37 38 39 40 40 41

3 394 3 506 3 568 3 886 4 293 4 556 4 717 4 888 5 084 5 274

EXPENSES

Operating and Administrative 726 741 756 790 807 824 839 854 872 891
Finance Expense 1 256 1 256 1 251 1 373 1 673 1 851 1 824 1 835 1 776 1 722
Depreciation and Amortization 713 718 728 775 865 922 932 949 958 960
Water Rentals and Assessments 127 127 127 135 148 151 151 152 153 153
Fuel and Power Purchased 284 300 298 283 271 291 301 299 311 321
Capital and Other Taxes 200 208 216 223 227 230 230 231 235 234

3 305 3 350 3 376 3 579 3 990 4 268 4 276 4 320 4 305 4 281

Non-controlling Interest (6)   (8)   (8)   (10)   (11)   (13)   (16)   (18)   (20)   (23)

Net Income 82   148   184   297   293   275   425   550   760   970

Additional General Consumers Revenue
General electricity rate increases 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95% 3.95%
General gas rate increases 1.00% 0.75% 1.00% 0.50% 1.00% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Financial Ratios
Equity 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 14% 16% 18% 22%
Interest Coverage 1.05 1.09 1.10 1.16 1.15 1.14 1.22 1.29 1.42 1.56
Capital Coverage 1.68 1.79 1.86 2.14 2.27 2.32 2.59 2.81 3.18 3.53

CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED OPERATING STATEMENT (IFF13)
(In Millions of Dollars)

21

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

CONSOLIDATED PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET (IFF13)
(In Millions of Dollars)

For the year ended March 31
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

ASSETS

Plant in Service 16 904 18 087   19 060   19 887   23 496   24 246   27 774   31 855   32 437   32 950
Accumulated Depreciation (5 608)  (6 003)   (6 367)   (6 776)   (7 230)   (7 749)   (8 276)   (8 881)   (9 524)   (10 178)

Net Plant in Service 11 296 12 084   12 694   13 111   16 267   16 497   19 498   22 974   22 913   22 772

Construction in Progress 2 427   3 298   4 745   6 456   5 203   6 528   4 783   1 972   3 159   4 984
Current and Other Assets 1 147   1 123   939   1 118   1 572   1 381   1 787   1 956   1 518   1 421
Goodwill and Intangible Assets 262   245   225   209   197   187   175   165   156   150
Regulated Assets 299   290   277   261   244   228   209   194   180   168

15 432 17 041   18 880   21 155   23 482   24 820   26 453   27 260   27 926   29 495

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Long-Term Debt 10 481 11 921   14 140   16 214   17 443   19 943   21 315   22 248   23 224   24 920
Current and Other Liabilities 1 685   1 762   1 703   1 825   2 860   1 732   2 053   2 035   1 791   1 649
Contributions in Aid of Construction 365   375   384   393   403   418   431   442   453   465
BPIII Reserve Account 18   40   62   85   98   65   33   -   -   -
Retained Earnings 2 678   2 739   2 705   2 736   2 736   2 681   2 662   2 600   2 555   2 575
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 204   204   (115)   (98)   (57)   (19)   (41)   (66)   (97)   (114)

15 432 17 041   18 880   21 155   23 482   24 820   26 453   27 260   27 926   29 495

22

CONSOLIDATED INTEGRATED FINANCIAL FORECAST (IFF13)

For the year ended March 31
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

ASSETS

Plant in Service 33 553   34 244   34 893   41 380   46 094   47 848   48 329   50 225   51 009   51 487
Accumulated Depreciation (10 840)  (11 509)  (12 183)   (12 905)  (13 717)  (14 588)  (15 469)  (16 368)  (17 275)  (18 185)